

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Wilder, P.J., and Zahra and Kelly, J.J.)

DAVID ROMAIN and JOANN ROMAIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 135546
Court of Appeals No. 278591
Wayne CC: 05-512147-NO

v

FRANKENMUTH MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and IAQ MANAGEMENT, INC,

Defendants,

and

INSURANCE SERVICES CONSTRUCTION
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

Submitted by:

Debra Garlinghouse (P56856)
Lee B. Steinberg PC
3000 Town Ctr Ste 2510
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 352-7777

Gary P. Supanich (P45547)
Gary P. Supanich PLLC
116 E. Washington, Suite 220
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 276-6561

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Michigan Association of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Argument 1

THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S NOTICE OF DEFENDANT
IAQ MANAGEMENT, INC. AS A NONPARTY AT FAULT 1

A. “Fault” requires an act or omission involving responsibility for
wrongdoing or failure 3

B. “Proximate cause” is a legal term of art, with a well-
entrenched meaning in common-law negligence 6

C. *Jones* correctly decided that the elements of negligence,
including proof of duty, must be established before fault can
be apportioned and allocated under MCL 600.2957 and MCL
600.6304 9

D. *Kopp v Zigich* was incorrectly decided and is inapplicable to
the present case 10

1. *Kopp* was wrongly decided because an
employer does not have an actionable duty to
train its employees 10

2. *Kopp* does not apply to the present case 11

Conclusion 12

Proof of Service 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B & B Investment Group v Gitler</i> , 229 Mich App 1; 581 NW2d 17 (1998)	6
<i>Barnett v Hidalgo</i> , 478 Mich 151; 732 NW2d 472 (2007)	5
<i>Department of Transportation v Thrasher</i> , 446 Mich 61; 521 NW2d 214 (1994)	1
<i>Fultz v Union-Commerce Assoc.</i> , 470 Mich 460; 683 NW2d 587 (2004)	11
<i>Gerling Konzern A.V. v Lawson</i> , 472 Mich 44, 49; 693 NW2d 149 (2005)	1
<i>Haliw v Sterling Hts.</i> , 464 Mich 297; 627 NW2d 581 (2001)	8
<i>Jones v Enertel, Inc.</i> , 254 Mich App 432; 656 NW2d 870 (2002)	9, 10, 11
<i>Lamp v Reynolds</i> , 249 Mich App 591; 645 NW2d 311 (2002)	4
<i>Moning v Alfonso</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977)	8
<i>Nummer v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 448 Mich 534; 533 NW2d 250 (1995)	6
<i>People v Riddle</i> , 467 Mich 116; 649 NW2d 30 (2002)	6, 9
<i>Pulver v Dundee Cement Co</i> , 445 Mich 68; 515 NW2d 728 (1994)	6
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hospital</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004)	4
<i>Smiley v Corrigan</i> , 248 Mich App 51; 638 NW2d 151 (2001)	5
<i>Wesche v Mecosta County Rd Comm</i> , 480 Mich 75, 95 (2008)	6

Statutes

MCL 600.2956	2
MCL 600.2957(1)	1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11
MCL 600.6304(1)(b)	2, 5
MCL 600.6304(2)	2
MCL 600.6304(4)	3
MCL 600.6304(8)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Court Rules

MCR 2.112(K) 4, 11

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (abridged 6th ed) 3
Prosser, *Law of Torts* (1971) 7, 8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 4
